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DOCKET NO. 981218-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLOR~DA PUBLIC 

SERVICE COHHISSION OF PAY TELEPHONE CERTI FICATE NO. 4314 
ISSU'ED TO M.C. TRADING 4 ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR VIOLATION 

OF RULE 25-4.0161, F . A. C ., R&GULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 

TELEC(N(IJNICATIONS CC»CPANIES AND 25-24 .520, F .A. C. , 

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. 

AQINDA: 12/01/ 98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRI'lrlCAL DA'1'18 1 NONE 

SPECIAL Dfa!AUC'l'lOMI: NON£ 

FII.Il NAN1 AND LOCA'HC* : S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981218.R01 

H. C. Trading 4 A.aaocia'..dS obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone Certificate Number 4314 on November 28, 

1995. 

on Dec.aber 11, 1997, the Diviaion of Administration mailed 
the requlatory aueas•ent fee (RAF) notice by certitied mail. 
Staff received tbe return receipt from the United States Postal 
service (USPS) which showed that the ~F notice was signed for and 
delivered on De~tmbtr 31, 1997. 
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DOCXET NO. 981218Jil 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 

The Divhion of Administration adviaed staff b~ •emorandwa 
that this COliiPAnY had not paid ita 1997 MF, plus statutory 
penalties and interest for the years 1996 and 1997. 

After the docket wu opened, Kr. Edward Nnadi called staff and 
stated that he wanted to keep his certificate and would pay all 
past due charges and make a proposed settlement offer. The company 
has since paid the 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest 
charqea for 1996 and 1997, and aade a proposed settlement offer to 
pay a $30 contribution and pay future requlatory assessment fees by 
January 30 of each year. (ATTACHMENT A) Staff believes the 
following reca.aendationa are appropriate. 

QJ'K'MIICII or IIIJUII 

ISSUJ 1 : Should the Cc inion accept the aettleaent offer 
pro~sed by H.C. Trading ' Associates, Inc. to resolve the apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Aaaea ... nt Feea1 Telecommunications Companies and Rul~ 
25-24.520, F.A.C., Reporting Requiraments? 

R£CQHHENQATIQM: No. The Con-tsaion should impose a S500 fine for 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., and a $500 fine for violation 
of Rule 25-24.520, F.A.c., for a total of $1,000, or cancel the 
company's certificate if the fines are not received by the 
Commission within five business days after the conclusion o f the 
21-day protest period. The tinea should be paid to the Florida 
Public Service eo-haion and forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for depo•it in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Sertion 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Coe-laaion'a Order 
is not protested and the tinea are not received, pay telephone 
certificate number 4314 ahoul~ be canceled. (Isler) 

StArr NeliJ'III: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adlllinhtrative Code, 
requires the pay.ent of requlatory asaeaa.ent fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telae•: unicationa co.paniea, and provi-iea 
tor penalties and i nterest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent a.ounta. 

The Division of Adainiatration notified ataf! by memorandUIIl 
that M. C. Tradino ' Aaaociatea, Inc. had not submitted the 
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DOCKET NO . 981218Ail 
DATE: NOVDmER 19, 1998 • 
requlatory assessment f ees for 1997, alonq with statutory penalties 
and interest charqes for the years 1996 and 1997. 

In addition, pur4u&nt to ~ule 25-24.520, Florida 
Administrative COde, each compa~y is a llowed 10 days after a chanqe 
occurs to file updated i nformation indicatinq any chanqes in the 
certificate bolder's address (1nclud1nq street name and address, 
post office box, city) , telephone number and any chanqe in the name 
and address of the individual who is servinq as primary liaison 
with the Commission . 

Staff called the telephone number listed in the Hester 
Commission Directory. The phone was answered by someone other than 
the company. Staff then called Direc t ory Assistance a.nd was unable 
to obtain a new listinq for either the company or the liaison . 

A!ter the docket was opened but prior to !ilinq the 
~dation, the COMpany liaison, Hr . Edward Nnadi called staff 
and atated he wanted to keep hie certificate, would pay all past 
due charqes, and aake a settleaant offer . In addition, Hr . Nnadi 
stated that the address on tile in HCD was correct, how~ver, his 
telephone number had chanqed. Hr. Nnadi provi ded staff with the 
cor r ect telephone nUIIber. 

On October 30, 1998, the COIJP&nY paid all outstandinq charqes, 
promised to pay the requlatory aseesament tees by the due date in 
the future, and offered to aake a $30 contribution in lieu of 
bavinq i ta certificate canceled or payinq the full amount o f the 
fine. (ATTACHMENT A) 

In previous caees, the Co=sission has accepted a $100 
settlement f or each violation in lieu of pay tel ephone companies 
havinq thei r certificate canceled or payi nq the full amount of the 
fines. In this case, the company's reason f or ~forqettinq,. to pay 
his requ1atory assess~~ent fees was •poor record keepinq". In 
addition, the company did not otter any explanation o ! why it did 
not i nform the Commission of •~s chanqe ot telephone number. Staff 
called the company to see if it was willinq to revise its 
aettl...nt proposal but wu told n.o. Therefore, staff believes the 
company'a proposed aettlement offer ahoul~ not be accepted. 

Accordinqly, ataff believea the l erms o f the settlement 
aqreement aa 8Ullllllarh:ed in this recommendation should not be 
accepted. Inatead, ataff recoamends that the Commi ssion s hould 
impoae a $500 fine for violation o f Rule 25-4.0161, F.A .C., and a 
$500 fine for viola tion o f Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., for a total o f 
$1, 000 or cancel the company'a certi f icate i f the f ines are not 
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DOCKET NO. 981218Jil 
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 1998 • 
received by the Commission within tive business days after the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fines should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service COIIIIIlisiSion and forwarded to the 
Office of the COmptroller tor depot1t in the State General Revenue 
FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes. lf the 
COmmission's Order ia not protested and the fines are not received, 
pay telephone certificate number 4314 should be canceled. 

IBSUJ 2 : Should this docket be closed? 

RIOCII1111QAV(II: Yea, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order , the Order will become final . Upon payment of the fines or 
cance'lation of the certificate, this docket should be closed. CK. 
Petla) 

S'l'An' Nf!lt'~DII: whether staff' a recommendation on Iuue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aoency action 
order . If no timely proteat to the proposed aqency action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the fines or upon cancellation of 
the certificate. 
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DOCKET NO. 981218-TC • 
• . • DATE: NOVEMBER ~ 1998 

ATTACHMENT A • 
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